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January 23, 1934.
J ’

Dr. William E, Hocking,
Harvard University,

16 Quincy Otreet,
Cambridge, Hass.

Dear Dr. Hocking:

I was in Boston Sunday and Monday. I tried to see cer-
tain important persons who might eventually help us toward relief

of our financial difficulties. Late Monduay afternoon I discovered,
through a conversation with Mr, Swisher and then with Miss Bailey in
the office of Harvard-fenching Insiitute, that there seemed to be
most surprising misunderstandings on the part of some of the Trustees
of Harvard-Ienching Institute, il not all members of the Board, with
reference to conditions at Lingnan University. I believe that I re-
moved some of these mistunderstandings from the mind of Miss Bailey
herself, and L wish to have an opportunity for clearing up the situa-
tion with the whole Board of Trustees. Hence my letter to Dean
Chase, of which I send you a copy. When I next come to Boston I
hope to see you in person about this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Olin U. Wannamaker,
American Pirector.




Dean George H. Chase,
Harvard-Yenching Institute,
17 Boylston Hall,
Cambridge, Mass.

iy dear Dean Chuses

I was in the office of the Institute for & short time
yesterday afternoon. Through Mr, Earl Swisher and Miss Bailey, I
got the impression that it would really be 2 most useful matter if
I might discuss certain matters pertaining to Lingnan University,
not only with you or Dean lYunham, but vith your entire Board of
Trustees. I should naturally, however, wish you to use your own
Judgment as to whether a conversation with you and Dean Dunham might
suffice. I have no desire to intrude upon the meeting of the Board
of Trustees or consume any of its valusble time, but I am quite cer-
tain thet there are certain details of great importance which are not
understood and which it is very difficult to bring ‘o a clesr under-
standing either by conversation through individuals and then passed
on to the Board or by letters,

I shall be in Boston February 15-18, inclusive. I could
come to Boston before that time if it should be more desirable. The
relationship between Lingnan and Harvard-Yenching Institute iz a
matter of such fundamental consequence to ug that I should not hesi-
tate, of course, to make a special visit to Boston in order to discuss
these matters with you unless you feel that a conversation during the
period I mention for the month of Februery would be early encugh.

I hope it is not out of order for me to suzvest that such
a conversation between us prior to the exchange of any letters between

your office and that of Ur, Henry might possibly render such exchange
of letters more frultful and satisfactory.

Sincerely yours,

Olin D, Wannamaker,
QDW3BL American Director.




January 31, 1934.

Deen George H. Chuse,
17 Boylston Iiall,
Cambridée’ .1188.

Dear Dean Chases

O\ N

TlLanke for your friendly of §anuary m.\\berht.ps
you aud Dean Loulam cam arrange to / hour during February
15, 1If you #ill kindly name &an L ‘ e my plans accord-
iLgl)". I could leave Lere the mMight of th thy and meet you at any
time agreesble to you during the 1 1,7 uld prefer, however, not
to have & conferencc in the latter pnkt of/t}e afternoon, since I am to
speak that evening. :

\ \ \\.

\? cerel,, yours,

/ U, Wamnomaker,
P 7 /imericen Directeor.




HARVARD -YENCHING INSTITUTE

17 BoyLsTON HALL

CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS
January 40, 1944
Dear Mr. Wannamaker, -

I have been away from Cambridge and this must be my
excuse for lateness in answering your letter of January 23rd. It
seems to me that a conversation with Donham and me ought to be
quite sufficient to straighten out any misunderstandings that have
arisen, and I think there is no reason why we cannot arrange a
meeting while you are in Boston, February 1l5th-18th. If you will
let me know as your plans develop, I will get in touch with Donham
and see what can be made out. I don't think he is going to be
away at that time, and certainly I am not.

Sincerely yours,

Mr. 0lin D. Wannameker, ff; 74%42252
Lingnan University, = : AP
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.




Februsry 8, 1934,

Hemorandum to Dean Chase and Dean Uonham,
Hervard University,
u,-.ﬁ.b"'""‘ Sy 58“:2.

Centlemens

It occurs to me that the enéfjjia”vﬁﬁarb
recommendation by the Commitiee on M _TQS.

Lingnan University, and of the sct
Council on that report, would be
interest you, further, to know ti

¢ Chinese members
of our faeulty, Dr. Baldwin Lee. of English is so
unususl that, during my 1ecent viait University, the ques~
Lion wag raised of msking the faculty of English
in the Middle School, ' ot in that particular
field., His om teac of Educstion.

QD BL
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HARVARD -YENCHING INSTITUTE

Morgan Hall
Soldiers Field
Boston, Mass.
February 10, 1934

Dr. James M. Henry, Provost
Lingnan University
Canton, China
Dear Dr. Henry:

I am very glad to have your letter of
January 5 because it relieves my mind somewhat about
the internal situation. Personally I very much regret
that we have not been in a position to do more for
Lingnan because 1 know how trying the circumstances

mast be.

Cordially yours,
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17 BoyLsTON HALL

(;AMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

February 10, 1934

Dear Mr. Wannamaker, -

I certainly am impressed with the English of
Dr. Baldwin Lee's draft and, of course, I heartily approve the
principles which are laid down in it. Thank you very much for
sending it to ne.

Sincerely yours,

Mr. Clin D. Wannameaker,
Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.

Copy sent to Dr. Henry




March 13, 1934

Dean W. B. Donham
Morgan Hall
Soldiers Field
Boston, lass.

Ue S. A

Dear Dean Donham:

Thank you for your letter of February 10 just received.
I am certainly glad if your mind is in any way relieved over
anything concerned with this Institution. I confess, how-
ever, that conversely uy own mind is disturbed as it is far
from clear to me what there can be about "the internal situa-
tion" here to trouble you. I shall appreciate it greatly if
you will be quite frank with me and let me know what is on
the minds of the Harvard-Yenching Institute Trustees as re-
gards Lingnan University. I can assure you that we have
nothing to conceal and, beyond great financiasl difficulties
and the various internal problems which any institution has,
are getting on very well. The harmonious cooperation as be-
tween Chinese and foreigners, which has a%gp s been our 3
has never been better. I assure you of my sincere desire to
cooperate in every way. If there is anything at fault or
any constructive criticism, however severe, I personally
shall be most grateful for being informed of this.

With best regards,

Cordially yours,

James M. Henry
Provost




March 17, 1934

Dr. Lacius C. Porter,
Execute Secretary,
Harvard-Yenching Institute
Yenching University,
Peiping

My dear Lucius:

Thanks so much for your good letter of March 7, which
has just come. I am grateful for your writing as fully as
you have, By the same mall a letter came from Mr. Wannamaker
telling of a very satisfactory conversation he had with Dean
Chase and Dean Donham, which has helped I think to clear
things up. I cannot imagine, however, how Dean Donham could
ever have received the impression that he had with regard to
the Administration here. The only hesitat¥on I should ever
feel in going too frequently to the President's Office would
be lest some people would think the American group was trying
to exert too large an influence in the'Adminf¥stretion. °“Tt
was with some difficulty that I dissuaded Dr. Chung from his
lvory 8trong idea two or three years ago of having my office
immediately ‘ddfofifng Rish )

fpe erne X )dage that the word of Profegsor Elisseeff having ac-
eiptéd m" Intaent of “Harvard 18 very satisfPaétory to

yda. ‘Baving NIY cofifidence in yGur judgmbnt ‘in a1l"these
matters, I Ye&Y"Bdppy alSé &nd hipe ‘that things may work Sut
in a manner that may benefit the work as a whole.
OPPSLATRE T§ #ONTY UeASL
g F‘I’ umereé’t&ﬂin your ovn Bried comment #pon the
TSt RfF ’Ré*whiaﬁ“tdok Plade diring your vistt here.’

PP &8 %o mélt for tHe' ?aﬁfer at the “time, you
VT Yave ha'® £t his best ¥ custom'for, 1 Buppose
%Wﬁﬁyo&‘s “for “the Worétin S’Ehff‘to b ét ‘home ‘to
Whety Priditis th Fridey aftérndefis, ¢ich family takﬁtg tie
R Purm dtd b&ﬂ.ﬂgﬁh&% for 4t Eight of ten
Yedrs agh the Practice wis ‘Started oFf havimg a Joint Stafe
Tea on the first Friday of each month, the expemnse of which
is equally shared by the Chinese and American Administrations.
At the other Friday Afternoon Teas everyone feels free to
come, but the majority attendance is gemerally foreign partly
at least because of the fact that there is no similar gather-
Ing hitiei® this hospitality carbbe repaid by the CHinéde. ' Do
casionally Chinese members of the Faculty have indicated a
desire to join in the group giving the Teas, and as a matter

T
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(COPY)

HARVARD-YENCHIRG INSTITUTE

Peiping Office

March 24th 1834.

My dear Dean Donham:

I write this morning to ask about the source of the
information on which wes bagsed the remarks you made at the
November meeting of the Harvard-Yenching Institute Trustees
regarding the strained relations betweem the Provost of Ling-
nan University and the Americsns on the one hand, and the
Chinese president and staff on the other. The minutes quote
you as saying: "That the Chinese rather hold it ageinst Dr.
Henry that in some wey he has failed to meke good, and Dr.
Henry is in an awkward position; and that it was embarassing
to have a situation so much out of American control; that
the Trustees would never have any influence there unless they
strengthen Dr. Henry's hands, and that it is distinctly dis-—
turbing to have a state of affairs in which the man on whom
the Trustees rely as their contact person cannot call on the
Chinese President unless he is invited. He would not be in-
clined to appropriate mcney for the University until the
Trustees are sure they can strengthen Dr. Henry's hands,”

On my visit to Lingnan University in November 1932, I
found no such condition as is described in these ctatements.
Dr, Henry had the best of relations with the office and the
president who at the time of my visit was i1l in a hospital.
The man upon whom the president most relies 2s his deputy,

Dr. W.T. Ch'an (who is a Ph. D. of Harvard in Philosphy) has
the most intimate relations with Dr. Henry and the two seem

to me to cooperate most admirably. The only thing that I no-
ticed that suggested any distinction between Chinese and for-
eigners was at a university tea held tnder the auspices of

the foreign group to which the Chinese were "invited". This
surprised me, for at Yenching we would mever think of having
any community functiomn, which both Chinese and westernmers alike
would not antomatically attemd. Dr. Henry did speak of cer-
tain embarrassments due to difficulty in maintaining the sa-
laries for the American staff guaranteed by previous agree-
ments with the Chinese control of the university. This embarr-
assment was considerably increased by the fact that the Trus-
tees of the Hall Estate withdrew $300,000.00 gold from the




il

$1,000,000.00 which they promised to the then President of Ling-
nan University and put it in the restricted fund. Provost Henry
and others connected with Lingnan University have felt from that
time that the University should have had unrestricted use of the
income from the $300,000.00 instead of being obliged to use it
under the control of the Harvard-Yenching Institute similar to
under conditiomns to those controlling the incomes of the other
restricted funds for the other institutions. I feel quite sure
that the information you received regarding the situation at
Lingnan University must be rather biased for it did not repre-
sent the sitwation that I observed im my visit in November 1932,
and it seems to me that an injustice is being done to Lingnan.

I am sure you will want to kmow all the facts, and, if you
find that you were misinformed, will be only too glad to correct
any injury to Lingnan that #May have been caused by the impres—
sions which you gave to our trustees. I have spoken with Mr,
GGreene regarding this mstter and it is quite likely that he
will himself write you covering this point.

Very sincerely yours,

L.C.P.

Dean Wallace B, Donham,

Graduate School and Business Administration,
Harvard University.

Cambridge, Mass.




March 27, 1934.

Dear Dean Donham:

Dr. Lucius Porter has shown me a2 copy of his letter of
March 24th to you about the remarks made at the November meeting
of the Trustees regarding Dr., Henry's relations with the Chinese
president of Lingnan University. All that I know both of Dr. Hen-
ry and of the Chinese president of Lingnan University makes me
confident that Dr. Porter's statement is correst. I do not beli-
eve that I was present when the matter was under discussion, but
I suspect that the information given to you came from someone
who did not really understand the situation at Lingnan. In my
observation, the cooperatbn between Chinese and foreigners has
been on the whole more successful in Lingnan than any other ins-
titution, except possibly Yenching University in the last few
years. There is no institution in China which has secured such
largs financial support from the Chinese as Lingnan, and this
could hardly have come about if the relations had actually been
such as were reported to you.

Will you kindly show this letter to Mr. Chase, and have it
pessed on to the secretary for file?

Yours sincerely,

ROGER 8. GREENE

Dean Wallace B. Donham

Graduate School of Businesss Administration,
Harvard University

Soldiers Field

Boston, Massachusetts.




March 28, 1934.

Dean W. B. Donham,
Harvard University
Graduate School of Business Administration
Soldiers Field,
Boston, Massachusetts.

My dear Wallace:

Lucius Porter has shown me correspondence from James
Henry together with copies of letters sent you‘tﬁizgggf_gﬁgggéy
and himself. These all refer to remarks made in the November
meeting of the Harvard-Yenching Trustees regarding relation-
ships between Henry and his Chinese associates by yourself.

I can only surmise what may have been your source of information,
but in so far as I had made comments to individual members of

the Trustees or at the meetings of the Board in regard to the
request to Lingnan, I had not intended to convey amy impression
of unpleasant relations, In recommending as I did when the
matter was first presented, the approval of this request, I
pointed out how the financial basis of support could preoduce
misunderstanding or resentment on the part of the Chinese, in
that momey intended primarily for Chinese studies, and therefore
under their directiom, should be used to maintain the American
members of the staff, which is the responsibility of the American
Board of Trustees and their represemtative on the campus, Dr.
Hemry. All of this I learned from Henry himself, and had never
intentionally made any remarks other than quoting what I learned
from him in order to describe his predicament, and secure such
relief as was possible. I have never had any evidence that

there were any other sources of irritation between Henry and his
Chinese associates at Lingnan.

Trusting this may help in clearing up any possible mis-
apprehension,

Very sincerely yours, .*5‘
A ~ QA"
< ")}L)

ROGER S GREERE [~ &
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HARVARD-YENCHING IRSTITUTE

Peiping Office
Yenching University
Peiping, Vest

March 29th, 1934.

Dear Jim:

I have your letter of March 17th. and am very glad
that you commented wpon my comment upon your foreign staff
tea. - Of course, what you say makes perfectly clear how and
why you do as youdgt Lingnan. The explanation is com-—

pletely adequate.

With this I am enclosing copies of letters that I,
Mr. Roger Greem and President Stuart have written to Dean
Donham, which will show how we have tried to correct the
misapprehension under which he labored when he spoke at
the trustees meeting.

As Ever,

Lucius C., Porter
Dr. James M. Henry, Provost,

Lingnan University,
Canton, China.
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HARVARD -YENCHING INSTITUTE

17 BoyLsTON HALL

CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

May 8, 1934

Mr, Olin D. Wannameker,
American Director, Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue, New York City.

Dear Mr, Wannameker,-

At a special meeting of the Trustees of the Institute
held on April 30, 1934, the following votes were passed:-

VOTED: That the Trustees guarantee to the institu-
tions participating in the Restricted Fund a
total, including the income of the fund, of
US$60,000 for 1934-35; and that the institu-
tions be informed that it is an emergency
grant for 1934-35.

VOTED: That no funds be sent from the Restricted Fund
on account of the year 1934-35 until satisfactory
reports reach the Trustees.

Since the report of Lingnan University for 1932-33 was, on the
whole, satisfactory, the last-mentioned vote does not apply
to your institution.

Mey I suggest that your financial report for 1932-33
contained more than the Trustees asked for and not enough
detail in some respects? What the Trustees want is a carefully
itemized account of the expenditure of income you receive from
the Restricted Account of the Institute. This I pointed out in
my letter of December 7, 1933, written in accordance with a vote
of the Educational Committee passed at their meeting on November
13, 1933, in which I asked for further information. No informa-
tion of this sort and, indeed, no acknowledgment of my letter
have reached me.

I cannot help feeling that, in view of the reduced income
of the Institute, the Trustees were most generous in voting to
continue to use up their surplus so that the payments on the
Restricted Fund might be made on the basis of $60,000.

Sincerely yours,

C /\‘% d"?/?\/c/ ///(ZA ozt

Chairman of the Educational Commi ttee




Dean George H. Chase,

Chairman of the Educational Committee,
Harvard-Yenching Institute,

17 Boylston Hall,

Cambridge, Mass.

My dear Dean Chase,

Thank you heartily for your most encouraging letter of
May Bth. I am sure that all the Trustees concerned will feel that
the Institute is dealing in the most generous fashion with them in the
vote you quote from your meeting of April Dth. It gives me personally
enormous relief in the face of our difficulties for the coming year.

Row, may I express to you my most sincere apology for having
failed to amswer your letter of December 7th. I assure you that I
generally err in the opposite direction - by acknowledging letters which
do not require acknowledgment, rather than by failing to answer those which
do. My only possible explanation of the lapse in this case was that I
wrote immediately after receiving your letter to Dr. Henry, calling his
attention to the fact that you had sent him the same communication, ex-
pressing the hope that he would have received it at about the same time
with my letter of December 8th to him, calling his attention to certain
things which could be improved in our repor:, etc. I have, moreover,
reminded him very earnestly of the necessity for completing his report
in time to have it arrive at your office al the date you require. Even
at the risk of seeming to be manufacturing alibis, may I make the apology
for Dr. Hemry that he has been in very poor health most of the winter. He
had to undergo two minor operations for sinus trouble and was miserable
throughout the middle of the winter. Moreover, our depleted funds forced
us to have him secure locally a Chinese stenographer in place of the competent
American secretary we have always hitherto provided him, and his correspondence
to me has suffered considerably as the result.

I am today writing Dr. Henry again, sending him your letter of
December 7th addressed to me, together with all the accompanying data, since
it is barely possible that he may not have received his cwn copy. I am also
sending him a copy of your letter of May 8th just received.

For the bearing which it may have upon correspondence between
your office and mine, pardon me for sending you the personal news that Mis.
Wannamaker is very ill in Switzerland and that I have been compglled to ask
for a leave of absemce and to sall either on May 27th, or more probably, on
May 16th to be gone for a period of four months or more.

[JH 7



Dean George H. Chase Msy 9, 1934,

Rendwed thanks for your kindly interest in Lingnan and
all your courtesy,

Curdizally yours,

Olin D. Wannamaker,
American Director.




September S5, 1934

Dean George H. Chase, Secretary
The Harverd-Yenching Institute
17 Boylston Hall

Cambridge, Mass.

U. 8. A.

Dear Dean Chase:

1 am sending herewith our report for the year ending
June 30, 1934 to the Trustees of the Harvard-Yenching
Institute. The publications listed in thils report are
being mailed at this time under separate cover and may
probably, by reason of their being second-class mail
matter, be late in reaching you.

I am sending this report at the same time to Prof.
Lucius C. Porter at Yenching for his files.

I regret that this report is still not what you
would like nor what we should like. I have every reason
to belleve, however, that the one for the coming year
will show a definite advance.

Please believe that we are sincerely appreciative of
the generous action of the Trustees of the Institute
especially in their vote to continue to use up their
surplus so that payments on their Hestricted Fund might
be made on the basis of $60,000.

Very sincerely yours,

James M. Henry
Provost




PERSONAL September 5, 1934

Dean George H. Chase, Secretary
The Harvard-Yenching Institute
17 Boylston Hall

Cambridge, Mass.

Dear Dean Chase:

I am constrained to add a personal note to the more formal
one, which is going with our report. I note from your letter
of May 8, 1934 to Mr. Wannamaker and also from your letter of
December 7, 1933 to Mr. Wannamaker that our report for last year
was not adequate both with regards to the financial report and
also with regards to 3 (b), 3 (¢) and 4.

With regard to the financial report which I am now enclos-
ing, I beg that you will not fail to let me know in what way you
would like it amplified, as we have no reason for wishing to
withhold any detail of expense from you. On the other hand,
there is no special point in loading your files with irrelevant
material.

I am personally embarrassed with regard to the lack of our
Research at the moment on purely Chinese subjects. Again may I
ask that you let me know at once if you wish a full list of the

Research problems that are being carried on in cther depart-
ments. We can make a very good showing if you wish that.

I assume that in your letter of December 7, 1933, in which
you ask that for this year we give you more information under
3 (v), 3 (¢) and 4, you are referring entirely to problems con-
nected with the Chinese Department. In spite of this, however,
I am sending you the Vol. XII of our Lingnan Science Journal and
Nos. 1 and 2 of Vol. XIII, because we have this year been using
some of the Harvard-Yenching Funds for this. On account of the
bulk I am not sending you two copies, because I am not quite
clear. Again let me assure you of our desire to cooperate and
conform 1in every way with the wishes and desires of the Harvard-
Yenching Institute.

Very sincerely yours,




Dean George H., Chase R
Harvard-Yenching Institute 3)3 z,L, 2%
Cambridge, Massaochusetts d

P34.97

My dear Dean Chases

It iS my hope that the attached letters from
Dr. Henry, dated March“7 amnd 1§ respectively, will be of interest E

to you. The former Lingnan University student to vhom he refers,

Mr.C.C. Young, (Yeung Sing Chi) seems to be a young man of exception-

al promise in the fields of amthropology or ethnology. The young man

made application to the Rockefeller Foundation for finamcisl assiste

ance to continue his research vork in Psris. The Foundation did mot :

consider that his specialty came at once within the field of thelr

interests. Since that decision was reached, I heve beem obliged to

be absent for a mumber of months from my office. Hemce my tardiness

in presemting this case to you lor consideration by the Harvard-

Yenching Institute of Chinese Studies. _
You will note from the copy of a letter writtem

by Professor Bromnell, head of our Department of History, to Dr. 9M q 31,4

Henry that Mr, Young is very hLi:hly regarded by those who kmow him

best.

.

I am mot writing you an spplication for assist-
ance to Mr, Young, but rather am inquiry., I have no indication that
he desires to come to Harvard for further work in your institution.
Professor Brownell's letter indicates rather that, after Mr. Young
secures his Doctor's degree in Paris, he would like to spend a year
at the Smithsonian Institution. It occurred to me, however, that,
if he is as promising 2 young scientist in his special field as he
seems to be, your imstitution would be interested in him., There may
be some way in which you could be of assistance to him. ¥Will you take
the matter under serious and friendly considerztion and let me have
your reaction? B

Sincerely yours,

OD¥/MB 0lin D, ¥Yannamaker
Enc, American Director

: %ﬂv Zots Bt
s i

CC:Dr. Henry

.
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4.

LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
REPORT TO HARVARD-YENCHING INSTITUTE
For the Year July 1. 1933 to June 350, 1934

Two copies of the English catalog of the University
published in June, 1934.

Finaneial report.

(a) List of courses given, with number of students in each
course.

(b) Heport on Research.

(e) List of pudlications, partial.

Two copies of the Lingnan Jourmel, ( 2§ % ##L) Vols, I, II, III.

5. %igggeg gg;gggg_gogzﬁgl, Vol. 12 as well as Nos. 1 and 2 of Vol.
. ne copy of each. (If a seecond copy of each is desired,

our New York Office will forward another set. This can alse
be supplied from the very beginning, if desired.)




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

FINANCIAL REPORT

Recelved from Harvaerd-Yenching Institute Trustees
for academic year 1933-1934 ........ v U.8.$11,088.64

This fund has been expended as follows:

(a) Selary Prof. H.C. Brownell,
Professor of History e U.5.52,084.00

(b) One-<half salary Prof. C.N.Laird
Dean College of Arts & Sciences v 984.00

(¢) Salary Prof. P.A. Grieder, Chair-
man, inglish Department ....... 1,920.00

Salery Mr, E.J. Kelley, inglish
Department ....e.00. .o 20,00

Salery Hr. J.5. Sheckford
inglish Department ... 820.00

Homeward travel of 6 staflf members
(3 dropped on acecount finances) £,200.00

Toward DBudget of L%gﬁpau sgilence
Journel and lierberium ., £,244,64

$d11,052.64

The Department of Chinese consists of the following
members!

Prof. S. Y. Chen (2%¥]) on leave osalary
" 8. C. Yeung(®% 3) U.5.$1,100.00
" ¢. H. Ng (%22 " 600.00
" 3. T. Yung ( 5-7%4 " 1060.00
Miss Y. T. Simn (4 z:%) " 720.00
Prof, T. W. Chan y . 600.00
My, I. Y. viong (# 2 2%) " 560.00
ir. 8. L, Wong 2% " 560.00

Chinese accesslionsd ...cesvvvvaneee U.5.8 0.00
$1.800.00

2,50
Management, one-~third of budget .. 1,80




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
FLRED 1933/1934 Semester I

Wl (J, ‘v.;“'.llw',~ Ay

Humber of
Credits Jtudents Teachers

Chinese Civilization 3 44 . Y, Wong

Special Course for Overseas Students 16 Wong

Y
" t ] " " lo ~ L . nOng
L

- " Wong
o " " T. w. Chan

la Introd. to Chinese Literature Ng Chung Hon

y Sinn Yuk Tsing

Chan Tak Wan
1b Introd. to Chinese Literature 2 Ng Chung Hon
22a lasterpleces Chinese i'rose Yeung Shau Cheung
2%a lasterpieces Chinese Poetry Ng Chung Hon
28%5a Formation Chinese Character Yeung Shau Cheung
31 Chinese lLiterature up to Han . Yung Shiu Tso
Dynasty
57 Chinese Prose Homances : ’ Ng Chung Hon
58 Familliar Essays Yung Shiu Tso
59 Early Chinese Novel Yung Shiu Tso
61 Chinese Short Story ' Sinn Yuk Teing
71 Kwangtung Literature Sinn Yuk Tsing
72 Bibliogreaphy ' Yang Shiu Tso
74 Composition for Science Students Ng Chung Heon
99 Thesis Yeung Shau Cheung
Philosophy
Chinese Aneient FPhilosophy 3
Y

China's Foreign Relations I. Y, Wong

Modern Japan . H. C. Brownell
Chinese History 617 A.D. H. C. Brownell
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LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
COURSES OFFERED 1933/1934 Semester II

IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CHINE:SE

Number of Stude

ents Teaghers

Chinese Civilization 5 31 irof. 1.

Speelal Course for Oversess Students 20 -
(2] 22 "
» 1l " iong
- 19 7. Chan
10 '« W, Chan
Introduction to Chinese il Ng Chung Hon
i s W cw
Introduction to Chinese : 84 Ng Chung Bon}
Sinn Yuk Teing
Prese 20 Yamg Shau Cheung
Foetry ) Ng Chung Hon
Characters X 7 Yeung Shau
Cheung
Prineiples 10 Ng Chung Hon
Han & Six Dynasty 15 Yung Shiu Tso
Criticism 3 Ng Chung Hon
Novel 14 Yung Shiu Tso

Foetical Composition Sinn Yuk Teing

1
Drama 8 Yeung Shau
Cheung
4 ditto
1

Yung Shiu Tso

Young Sheu
Cheung

shilosophy

Kodern Chinese Philosophy S 3 Prof.
zhstory

China's Foreign lelations S 16 Prof,

ilpdern Japan 3 5 »
Chinese History 617 A.D. to 13656 3 L4 .

[0y |




LINGHAN UNIVERSITY

REPORT ON RESEARCH

Problems in Process of Study in the Department of Chinese Language
and Literature

1. To Study and arrange Mr. Chan-po's pesthumous works
Prof. 8, C. Yeung (/% Z %)
2. The Chinese Drama.

Prof. C. H, Ng (2% Th)




PARTIAL LIST OF PUBLICATIONS

Prof. Chen Su-gching Northern and Southern Culture of

(Assoe. Prof. Sociology) China. L;ggggg %gn§ggl_ Vol. III,
No. 3 (whole number).

Miss Sinn Yuk-ching Calligrephy and Paintings of Kwang

Tao Hseng. Lingnan Journsl, Vol.
I1I, No. 2

Mr. Wong Po-shang The Historical Significance of
(Instruetor in Economics) Kwangtung Trade under the Chin

Dynasty. Lingnan Journmal, Vol. III,

No. 4.

Prof. Wu Yuey Len Shanan Boat People, A Social Survey.

(Assist. Prof. Sociology) %%ﬁgeag_ggggg%l, Voel. III, No. 1.
#hole number

Prof. Yung Chao~tsu The Chrono-Biography of Hung Hsiang
Jen. Lingnan Jourpal, Vol. III, No. 2

ditto Research on the lsueh Hai Academy.

Lingnen Journal, Vol. III, No. 4

Prof. N. Z. Zia Tien Bing and Chou Yen, Two Taoistie
(Assoe. Prof. Philosophy) Philosophers. Lingnan Journal, Vol.
I1I, No. 2.

Mr, Hoh Kaak Yan The Dialects as Found in Sg*g Wen .
I, Ne. i

(Teacher Chinese Lingnan Journal, Vol. II
Lingnan Middle Sechool)
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October 8
1934

Dean George H. Chase
Harvard-Yemching Institute
17 Boylston Hall
Cambridge, Massachusetts

My dear Dean Chaget

Dr. Henry has sent me a copy of his report
to the Harvard-Yeanching Institute, on the work at Lingnan Universi-
ty for 1933-4, and also copies of his two letters to you. If this
office can facilitate you in msaking inquiries of Dr. Henry regarding
any points that he has not made sentirely clear, please give us the
opprortunity to do this.

It is scarcely necessary to say that we are
still contimuing to uweet with the greatest finamcial obstacles.
Every possible effort is being made to sustain the University amnd
to strengthen it in those departmemts which are vweakest. We hope
to be able to register resulis in the course of the mext year or
two.

Sincerely yours,

W/MB 0lin D, Wannamaker

e American Director
. v

it 534. 236
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Deen George M. Chase
Harvard-Yenching Imstitute
17 Boylston Hall
Cambridge, Massachusetts

Ky dear Dean Chase:

Thank you for your very friendly reply
of October 4 to my inguiry about Mr. C.C. foung. I am sorry
that there does mot seem to be any hope of his securing a
fellowship. At the same time, I can understand the point of
view of the Directors of the Institute.

Since I last wrote you, I had another
letter from Dr. Heury, referring to Mr. Young. I am mow sending
Dr. Remry a copy of your reply to me.

Sincerely yours,

0lin D. Wannamsker
American Director




Dr. C.Ce Young
¢/o Madame Frenke
25 Pewlstr.
Berlin, Germany

My dear Dector Youmngt

I recemtly made amother
effort to secure assistance for you im the further
prosecution of your work. Unfortumetely, the reply
from Harvard-Yemching Institute is sgain entirely
discouraging. I semd you herewith a copy.

Dr, Henry mentiomed you in
a recemt letter. We are all very sorry not to be
able to assist you at the present moment.

-

8incerely yours,

0lin D.¥annamaker
Americen Director
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January 9, 1934

Dr.J.M. Henry, Provost
Lingnan University

Dear Dr. Henry:

The second former student of Lingnan whom I wish to recom—
mend for financlal aid if it can possibly be secured for him is Mr. Yeung
Sing Chi. Mr. Yeung came to Lingnan from Swatow about 1924 and stayed three
years (during vhich time he was helped by Mr. Rees, who had great faith in
him). He was a very active and ardent patriot but never lost his balance,

I think. His enthusiasm is outstanding and it easily became transferred to
research after the cooling of the nationalist movement in '27.

Unable for financial reasons to remain at Lingnan, he went
to Sun Yat-sen University and studied zealously under the German professors
of Geography there. HNe went with them on numerous expeditions about the
edges of this province and in his third year there accompanied an exploring

rty to the heart of Yunnan. He remained behind for many months among the

lo tribesmen and when he came out he published a detalled account of these
people and gave meny lectures on them, illustrating them with a collection
of articles and copies of their widtings, which he had brought away with
him. I believe he knows more about this particular tribe than anyone else.

Yeung also visited Hainan island and published two smaller
pamphlets on aborigines there. After getting all he could from the teachers
of Sun Yat-sén, and assisting in the leaching of human geography st that
university, he was encouraged to go abroad. Vith a small grant from the
Kwangtung government, Yeung went to Paris in 1931 where he enrolled in the
Ecole d'Anthropologie. He has since been working in the laboratory of that

institution, the Institute of Ethnology and the Museum of Ethnography. He
has published two articles on the aborizines of Southwest China in "L'Anthro-
pologie" and the "Reveu Anthropologique" in 1933. The subject of his thesis
at the University of Paris is "The Social Organization of the Independent
Lolo".

As soon as Mr. Yeung finishes his work for his doctorate,
as he expects to do this summer, he is very anxious to spend a year at the
Smithsonian Institution in Washington, D.C. When he says that he decided
8ix years ago to be a ploneer Chinese ethnographist and that after return-
ing to China he intends to devote his whole life to work on Chinese Anthro-
pology, I believe he means it in all sincerity. He is certainly entering a
field in which there is an immense amount of research waiting to be done.

Mr. Yeung has no funds of his own. I really cannot see how
he has managed on the small sum he receives from the government. It will be
quite impossible for him to complete his studies in the U.S. unless he gets
additional support. If there is any possibility of obtaining aid from the
Bockefeller Foundation, I hope you will urge his deservingness.

Sincerely yours,

(SIGNED) H.C. Brownell




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
(Canton Christian College)
Canton, China

Office of the Provost March 7,1934

fe Mr, C.C. Young

Mr. 0.D,., Wannamsker
150 Fifth Avenue
Rew York City

Dear Qlin:

I am sending you herewith a letter just received
from one of our former students, vho took approximstely helf
of his college course with us. I append letters from Mr,
Brownell and one leiter of mine Lo Mr. Brownell. I elso en-
close a carbon of my letter to Mr. Young. It occurs to me
that since Mr. Young seems to be qualifying well in anthro-
pology, it might be in order for us to consider help of some
sort if he would come back to Bingnan. I do not mean that
any recommendation you should pass on to Mr. Gunn should necess—
arily be limited by Mr. Young's decision in this respect. I
am thinking, however, that if we find any way to go forward
with the gemeral proposal made by Mr. Shapiro, Lere would seem
to be a well qualified person and one whose salary for th
first two or three years here might be met from Narvard-Hench—
ing Punds.

My immediate suggestion is that you call Mr.
Gunn's attention to this young man, who apparently has already
written, but sithout reply, to the Rockefeller Foundation.
Cordially yours,

SIGNED) James M. Henry
Provost




26, Rue Tourneport
Paris (V)
November 30, 1933

Dear Dr. Henry:

I am a former student of Lingnan and have been ihe
historieal teacher in Middle school for two years. After leaving
Iingnan I have been the Assistant Professor in Sun Yat-sen University
for five years. My special research field is the aboriginals in South-
west China. I have published several books about my research work.
Last year I was sent by the Sun Yat-sen University like a fellowship
to Paris. I continue my research work in the Ecole DfAnthropologie
and Institute BfEthnologie here since two years.

For the influence of financial support by Sun Yat-sen
University, I find to live in Paris under the very difficult condition.
So, I have applied the fockefeller Foundation fellowship by three
recommended letters of Professor River, Manss and Papillant in Paris
and also by the formal recommended letter of President Chow Lou, Sun
Yat-sen University five months ago, but Mr.S.M. Gunn, Vice-President
Rockefeller Foundation, - Hamilton House, 170, Kiangsi Road, Shanghai
does not give me the reply until now.

I think that Mr. Gunn will be one of your friends.
Will you kindly write him a recommended letter for me in explaining
the reasons of helping a Chinese hopeful anthropologist in succeeding
his research cultural work?

Dr. Hoh knows me well and I beg him to tell my re-
search work and future purpose to you. And also Professor Brownell
will show you one of my papers "My Plan of Lolo Research". Will you
kindly give me a practical help and a convenient reply?

I take this opportunity to offer you best wishes with
my respectful sentiments and awaiting the pleasure of your news, I
remain

Your very humble student

(Signed)C.C.Young
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November 27, 1924

r. James li, Henry,
Provost, Lingnan University,
Canton, China.

My dear Dr, Henry:-

You perhaps have heard that I have been appointed
Director of the Harvard-Yenching Institute and, in that capacity,
your two letters of September Sth to Dean Chese and the report of
Lingnan University for 1933-34 were turned over to me for a reply
by the Educational Committee when, at its meeting on (October 8,
1934, it referred to me the reports of the institutions in China
receiving grants from the Restricted Fund of the Institute., The
reports were also presented to the Trustees at their meeting on
November 12, 1924.

In your personal letter to Dean Chase, you ask if
we wish a full list of the research problems that are being
carried on in other departments than the Chinese of Lingnan Uni-
versity. /e are, of course, particularly interested in the
research work which is being done on subjects in close relation
to Chinese life and eivilization, but if, in other departments
you have scholars who are interested, for instence, in Chinese
plants or in peculiar Chinese animals, or in other roblems which
are in close relation to China itself, we shall be very glad to
have a list of these. 4lso, if the professors of your staff have
had material published on such subjects, we shall be very glad to
have reprints.

‘e thank you for sending the Lingnan Journal and the
Lingnan Science Journal. e shell be very glad to have another
copy of the Science Journal for the Chinese-Japanese Library. Ue
like to have two copies of whatever is sent by the institutions, one
for the office here and one for the Library.

I send you herewith lists of research work being
carried on at the five other institutions in China affiliated with
this Institute; and also a suggested form by the audi tor of the
Institute for reporting receipts and expenditures of Restricted
Income, which he prepared to ald the institutions in making thelr

financial reports.

Assuring you of my desire for close cobperation
between the Institute and Lingnan University in carrying on scien-
tific educational work in China and of my intention to aid im any
way that I can, I am

Sincerely yours, C_ EEE\fV> .go_’?

(|
A// \’




Dr. S. Elisseeff
Boylston Hall
Cambridge, Massachusetts

My dear Dr, Elisseeffs

Thank you for sending me a copy of your letter of
Rovember 27 to Dr. James Henry. I have read it with much interest.
Ever since I learned of your having token the position of Director of
the Harvard-Yenching Institute, I have been esger to make your acquaine
tance. I expect to be im Bostom and Cembridge ebout the middle of Jame
uary, and I hope that I mgy them have the pleasure of meeting you.

May I venture to raise a rather unusual question
in this letter? My reason for doing so is that I should like to make
the necessary preparations for my visit to Boston according to the nature
of your reply. I became gcquainted some time ago with a rather unusual
woman im Boston who has dome a great amoumt of what seems to be automatic
writing. The curious characteristic in this case is that the womam writes
in some letters or characters quite unintalligible to anybody who has thus
far inspected any of her writing, but very closely eesembling Chinese
characters, if they are not actually such characters. When I saw this
lady some months ego, I told her, im respomse to her very esger desire
to find some one who could actusclly determine whether these characters
are Chinese, or whether they are actual characters of any human speech,
that I should vemture to raise the question with yom as to whether you
would be willing to have the lady do some of this writing in your presence,
and them inspect what she writes.

I am assured by persons who have knowm her for yars
that she is a womam of exceedingly fime character and absolutely trust-
worthy. May I add that my interest im this matter does not im the least
indicate suy judgment on my part as to whether it is a wholesome thing for
& man being to get into the habit of automatie writing?

Awaiting with much imterest your friemdly replys I

remain
Sincerely yours,

Olim D. Wenngmsker
Americam Director

%Vu. gk'c,/u{io /)T /ﬁkal._
361 MM? S/“/
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Dr. C. Elisseeflf
Harvard-Yemchimg Imstitute
17 Boylstem Hall
Cambridge, Massachusetts

Dear Dr. Elisseeff:

8imee 1 shall be im Bostom for
several deys, I am sure that I shall be able to see
you without trespassimg upon time otherwise occupied,
I will let you know as soon as possible just what time
I myself shall have free im order that you may give me
a few momemts at your owm greatest comvenience,

Theak you for your friendly respomse
in reference to the supposedly Chinese charscters. I
an taking steps at cnce to see vwhether I can get ome or
two sheets of these characters to show you.

Sincerely yours,

oDw/MB Olim D. Wannamaker
American Director

Mg, ,A,) £ Bady, SHLl
/ Ozp')’h-(.«w;**vv(_z

Wellsbey, 7Maco.
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My dear Mr. Wannamaker;

I do not know whether or not the Trustees of
the Harvard-Yenching Institute have commnicated with you

directly as to the appropriation they are making from their
Restricted Fund Account next year. I am, therefore, writing

to inform you of the following action adopted Wy the Institute
at 1ts meeting on Apl.B8th:

"VOTED: That the Trustees guarantee to the
institutions in China $80,000 from
the Restricted Account for 1935-36,
and that the institutions be informed
that this is done to help them over the
peculiarly difficult circumstances when
exchange has shifted greatly, and not for
the purpose of expanding their programs.”

As you know, Iingnan's share of this appropriation
is three nineteenths of this $80,000, or $12,631.57.

Very cordially yours,

B.A.Garside

A
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Dean Wallace Brett Domham
Soldiers! Field
Boston, Massactmsetts

My dear Deam Domham:

I am swre you cen imagime to some extemt how great is the
relief afforded us by the gemerous actiom of the Insiitute im guaram
teeing so large a portion of the maximm imcome we have ever had from
our trust fund, I wish to express the thamks of our Trustees to the
Trustees of the Imstitute amd to you in particmlar for this most gemer-
ous thoughtiWlness,

I am sure that I have never worked harder at amy job im my
entire 1life them at the job of getting relatively small amowmts of momey
during the past two years for Lingman Umiversity. Perhaps I ought te
add that 1 have seldom im my life had such smell successl

May things brightem up for azil of us within the next twelve

monthsl

Dr.Henry is coming to America for a2 speciel conferemce with
our Trusteess He will arrive im New York between Jume 4 amnd 8, and
will remaim in this country, I imagime, only about two monthse I am
sare that he would wish to have the pleasure of seeing you during that
visit. I shall commmicate with you as soom as I mow whem he could
spend a day or two im Bostom.

Sincerely yours,

oDw/MB : Olin D. ¥amnamaker

; Amperican Director
\/@7-2; /y /[{ »:&)‘,

7




HARVARD UNIVERSITY
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

GEORGE F. BAKER FOUNDATION,

SovLpiers FiELD
Orrice or THE DEAX BosToN, MAsSSACHUSETTS

May 9, 1935

Mr. Olin D. Wannameker
Trustees Lingnan University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City
Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

I very much
appreciaté your letter of May 4.
I can well understand your 4iffi-
culties because I know myself how
hard it is to raise money.

I shall look forward to
hearing from you about Dr. Henry's
visit. I shall be pleased to see him.

Very truly yoprs,

w

\/Cfaﬁ; f% Alﬁk.ﬁ?@»&y




DreCe Eliasseeff
Harvard-Yenching Institute
17 Boylstom Hall
Cembridge, ~ssachusetts

By dear Dr, Elisseeffy

I am glad that there is to be amn opportunity in the
very near future for the head of our Americam faculty te
meet you in persom. Dr. James M. Hemry, Provost of the
University, ie coming to America for a comference with our
Trustees, to occur im the early part of June, He will come
to Boston either om his way to New York from Seattle or else
a 1little later after spending a few days in New York City.

I rather thimk he will leave Chicago Baturday evemingyJume 1,
amd be im Bostom through Jume 8 or possibly Jume 4. He is
looking forward with much pleasure to becoming acquainted
with you and tqlking with you about our Bmiversity problems.

DroHenry's youngest som, who is a student at Harvard,
broke Lhis arm very seriocusly some little time ago and is recovere
ing im a hospital there. I thimk he is getting alemg nicely.

Cordially yours,

oDW/MB 0lin D. Wannamaker
American Pirector




Dean Wallace B, Donham
Barvard School of Business Administratiom
Cambridge, Massachusetts

My dear Deaw Domhamg

htuulmtomﬁ.ﬂ.ryialﬁalyulancmm
for Boston om Baturday evening, 1, and remain in Boston through
the 5rd or possibly evem the 4th, His youngest son has had a rather
serious imjury amd is recovering im the hospital there., DPr. Hemry
will certainly look forward to seeimg you at omece if he comes frem
Chicago to Bostem, or a little later if he comes to N@w York first.
You will be hearing from him,

S8incerely yoursy

ODW/MB Uliz D. Wonnamaker
Agericam Directer




Dr. C. Elisseeff, Director
Narvard-Yemching Institute
17 Boylstom EHall
Cambridge, Massachusetis

My dear Dr, Elisseeffy

On October 2 I cabled Dr. James Hemry, our Provost, requesting
him to send our anmual report to the Harvard-Yemching Institute. He
replied shortly thereafter that the report would be somewhat delayed.
I have just received a letter from him dated October 85, im which he
says that he will lmrry through the report as quiekly as practicable.

The camse of the delay was the fact thet Dr. Hemiry was forced
to come to America last Jume, was takem seriously ill here with bromchial
pnewmonia, and was in & hospital for a ntmber of weeks amd got back to
China quite late and not yet fully recovered.

Dr, Henry states with much regret that the report is going teo
be a very disappointing ome. The truth iz we are havimg great difficwlties
in making both ends meet. The Trustees im America have never made a
greater effort to hold things together and to stremgthem our {imancial
positionsbut I need not tell you how nearly impossible success is at the

préseht time.

I am trying new measures this autumm im the hope of getting some
moderate new gift for the University. The moment we are able to do so,
we shall certalaly appropriate additiomal fumds to the Divisiom of Chinese
Studies.

Sincerely yours,

ODW/MB Qlin D, Waunamasker
Americam Director

CC"K»@Z) /)@/n/
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Dry Cs mef’ Director
Barvard Yenching Institute
17 Boylstom Hall
Cambridge, Massachmsetts

Dear Dry Elisseeffs
In & radiogram just received from Drs Hemry, there is included

the following referemce to the subject of our recemt correspondepces
"Harvard-Yemiching report goes next mail,"

I hope you may receive Pr, Henry's belated report withim e
month,

In & letter just received from him, he states that he hopes

during his forthcomimg visit to America to get ia touch with you and
others of the Harvard-Yemching Institute and to bring about an

1y satisfactory relatiomship wherever this has not been sati
factoxry im the past, He hopes to get to America either ear
in April though it is possible that he aight be prevemted
visit at all becamse of the gemeral situation ia Chima.

Sincerely yours,

oDn/Mp ' Olin D, Wapnamaker
American Diregtor




December 31, 1935

Dean George H. Chase

Secretary Harvard-Yonching Institute
17 Boylston Hall

Cambridge, Massachusetts

¥s. 8+ As

My dear Dean Chase:

Herewith our much delayed report to the Harvard-
Yenching Institute for the year July 1, 1934 to June 30,

19335.

I shall personelly take steps to ensure this year's
report reaching you promptly.

The report for this present year, however, will be
no more satisfactory than the one which is going forward.
I am bending every effort however, to get back to our
staff one of our outstanding men, who has been for the
last three years on leave at the Peking National Univer-
slty. He was the one who impressed Prof. James Woods
very greatly. If we can get him back, we will have in-
creasingly satisfactory reports to make.

With all the compliments of the Season, I am

Very sincerely yours,

James ii., Henry
Provost

P.S. I have been hoping since late in October for something definite
from this particular man. It would have mad
report had I been able to bring matters to a conclusion with him.,
(I am referring to Chan Shau Yi).

e a difference in this




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
REPORT TO THE HARVARD»YENCHING INSTITUTE

For the Year July 1, 1934 to June 30, 19356

No English or Chinese catalog published since
June, 1954.

Financial Report

A. List of courses given, with number of students
in each course.

B. Report on Research, incomplete

C. List of publications, partial

Two copies of the Lingnan Journmal (3§ #%:R) Vol. IV

Lingnen Seience Journal, Vol. 13, Nos. & & 4, Vol.
14, Nos., 1 & 2, two coples of each.




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

11 FINANCIAL HEPORT

A. l. HReceived from Harvard-Yenching Institute Trustees
fOI' L\Cﬂd&'hlc YOUI 1954-1935 TR EEEEEEEEEERENR NN U'S.$9’473.68

2. This fund has been expended as follows!

(a) Selary Prof. H. C. Brownell,
Professor Of History .e.vevee..U.5.52,064.00

One-half salary Prof. C.N.Laird
Dean College of Arts & Sciences 984.00

Salary Prof. Baldwin Lee, Chair-
man, Znglish Department ....... 1,200.00

Selary Mrs. M. H. wallace, Lng-
lish Uepartment U B B BN BN BE BN B BN B B BB 820.00

Salary Dr. Pauline Aiken, Eng-
lish Department, including oute
ward travel .cccvecccccecocnces 1,120000

Staff homeward travel ..ceecese 2,000.00

Toward Budget of Lingnan Science
Journﬂl and Horbar um LI B 8

U.5.$9,473.68

B. The Department of Chinese consists of the following
members:

-Prof. 8. Y. Chan on leave, Salary - Rk
»

8, C. ﬁy% " U.5.$1,210.00

o ¢c. H.
Miss Y. T. Sinn ggg:gg

Prof. T. ¥W. Chan
Mr. I. Y. Wong g:g:gg
Mr. S. L. Wong 616.00

Dr. W. T. Chan part-time 3" 405.00

Chinese accessions srsseecscssrsscsnrnerlf o
Management, one-third of budget ..ccevnee ° ”g ggg gg

[ | 1Y



LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
I11 A

LIST OF COURSES GIVEN, WITH NUMBER OF STUDENTS
IN EACH COURSE

First Semester, 1934-1935

Course Credit Enrolment Teaghers
CHINESE
A Special for Sub-Freshmen ........ 3 Prof. I.Y.Wong

" w » i LR B B N N » T.;&rOChan

n " L ” L
I AR R RN NN

Special for Overseas Students ... S.L.Wong
”
T.W.Chan
I.Y.Wong
(Y.T.Sinn
Introduction to Chinese Literature (T.%.Chan
(C.H.Ng

L ” L " C-H.Ng

&
¥
i
§
3

Masterpleces of Chinese Prose ,.. S.C. Yeung
. " . Poetry .. C.H.Ng

N O M S T A

25a
33
40
41
51
99

Chinese Characters ..secessccccoe &

Literature of Tang To MiNg «.eeee

MOdOrRn Writers ccccccccccccsncose

Lite“ry Thou&ht LA N N NN RN NN N NN 9

Philosophy & Literature of Mencius

m..i...'0......0.0...l.‘.....‘..

GOVERNMENT

2
2a

P&rty Principle. LI L B B B I B N

L L
LA A R R E RN ENNNENRENN)

[ 120

5.C.Yeung
C.H.Ng
Y.T.8inn

C.H.Ng

S.C.Yeung

L

0.Y.Chan




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Course Credit “orolment Teachers
HISTORY

2la China's Foreign Relations .....o. & Prof. I.Y.Wong

84a Soecial History of Ancient Chinese ” P.S.Wong

88 History of Ching Dynasty .ccceveve . I.Y.V%ong
PHILOSOPHY

55 Ancient PhilOﬂOphy XYL, N.Z2.Z24a




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

LIST OI UOUiso{;", GIVEN, VITH NUMBLR OF STUDENTS
IN EACH COURSE

Second Semester, 1934«1935

ourse Credit tnrolment Teaghers

Special for Sub-Freshmen ....ececee. Frof. T.WLChan

” L ” L ” ”

Special for Overseas Students ...... " S.L.Wong

” ” ” n ”

" » ” n

T.W.Chan

LA B B N

” " " "

I.Y.Wong

L B I B N )

Introduetion to Chinese Literature C.H.Ng
{C.H.N
Y.T.81Inn

L " " ”

» w » Poetry cecee " C.H.Ng

metoric A A AR R R N R R »

Chinese Characters .veececcccececens S.C.Yeung

51 Chinese Culture SPePPLIERPNOIRNRIOESIRNOOTGES W.T.Chan

61 Chinese Story LA A AR R R RN R N NN E R YtTQSinn
77 B°°k or k)ootry A AR R R L N R N N NN SCCOYOMS

78 Tzi of sSung Dynaaty Sesseneessasenen CoH-NG

S
2
S
5
5
6
3
3
Masterpieces of Chinese Prose ...... 3 " S.C.Yeung
)
3
3
3
3
3
S
2

99b Thesis CPENIINEIRNOINLIINIIOVIOIOROIOIRNSELAS S.CoYQ“ng

GOVERNMENT

2 Party Principles .cceccecccccccccces " 0.Y.Chan

2b - » LA A A R E R R E R FEEEEEEEE -

[ 12C




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Course Credit inrolment Teachers
HISTORY
2lb China's Foreign Relations ....... 3 28 Prof. 1.Y.vWong

89 History of Chinese Kepublic ..... 3 9 w "

PHILOSOPHY

22 Ethios CHPIPREOINIENOBIIIININILIOLLEES D K.W.Lo




LINGKAN UNIVERSITY
III B

REPORT ON RECKAKRCH

Problems in Process of Study in the Department of Chinese
Language and Literature

1. To Study and arrange Mr. Chan-po's posthumous
works. Prof. S. C, Yeung (M £ &)

incomplete

The Chinese Drama. Prof, C. H. Ng (% & %7)

Incomplete




LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

8 4 C

PARTIAL LIST OF PUBLICATIONS

Miss Sinn Yuk-ching

Prof. N. Z. Zia
(Associate Professor
of Philosophy)

Prof. Chen Han-sang
(Visiting Research
Professor 1934-5%

Prof. N. Z. Zia

Dr., Taam Cheuk Woon
(Librarian)

On Liang Ting Nan's Works.

Lingnan Journal, Vol. IV, No. 1

The Kuang Hsiao Temple and Wei
Neng, the Sixth Patriarch of

the Shen Sect. Lingnan Journal

Vol. IV, No. 1

Research on the "Theories of the
Chinese Origin of Western
Sclences™ at the end of Ching

Dynasty. Lingnan Journal, Vol.

IV, No. 2

A Supplement to the Biography of

Tal Yao. Lingnan Journal, Vol.

IV, No. 2

Periodicals Published in Canton,
1827-1934. Lingnen Journal, Vol.
IV, No. 3




Prof. Wu Yuen Len)
(Asso. Prof. of )
Sociology) )

Miss Wong Yan Lin)

LINGNAR UNIVERSITY

Kau Fung Wong Village (Village

in the Vieinity of Canton City).

Lingnan Journal, Vol. IV, No. 3.




